

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

CATHOLIC CHARITIES
WEST MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff,

2:19-CV-11661-DPH-DRG

v.

Hon. Denise Page Hood

Hon. David R. Grand

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES; ROBERT GORDON, in
his official capacity as Director
of the Michigan Department of
Health and Human Services;
MICHIGAN CHILDREN'S
SERVICES AGENCY; JENNIFER
WRAYNO, in her official capacity as
Acting Executive Director of
Michigan Children's Services Agency;
DANA NESSEL, in her official
capacity as Attorney General of
Michigan.

**PLAINTIFF CATHOLIC
CHARITIES WEST
MICHIGAN'S RESPONSE IN
OPPOSITION TO MOTION
TO DISQUALIFY**

Defendants.

James R. Wierenga (P48946)
Attorney for Plaintiff
David, Wierenga & Lauka, PC
99 Monroe Ave., NW
Ste. 1210
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 454-3883
jim@dwlawpc.com

David A. Cortman (GA Bar #188810)
Attorney for Plaintiff
Alliance Defending Freedom
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd. NE
Ste. D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
(770) 339-0774
dcortman@ADFlegal.org

Roger Brooks (NC Bar #16317)*
Jeremiah Galus (AZ Bar #030469)*
Attorneys for Plaintiff
Alliance Defending Freedom
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
rbrooks@ADFlegal.org
jgalus@ADFlegal.org

**Admission pending*

Toni L. Harris (P63111)
Joshua S. Smith (P63349)
Precious S. Boone (P81631)
Elizabeth R. Husa Briggs
(P73907)
Attorneys for Defendants
Michigan Department of
Attorney General
Health, Education & Family
Services Division
P.O. Box 30758
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7603
HarrisT19@michigan.gov
Smithj46@michigan.gov

**PLAINTIFF CATHOLIC CHARITIES WEST MICHIGAN'S
RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISQUALIFY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities.....	iii
Concise Statement of Issues Presented.....	v
Controlling or Most Appropriate Authority.....	vi
Introduction.....	1
Background.....	2
A. The State retains Bursch Law PLLC to defend it against the ACLU’s lawsuit in <i>Dumont</i>	2
B. Bursch takes a part-time position at ADF to work on unrelated matters.	4
C. Attorney General Nessel is elected, terminates Bursch Law PLLC’s contract, and instructs DHHS to settle with the ACLU.	4
D. Defendants implement a new policy that targets faith-based providers like Catholic Charities.	6
E. Catholic Charities selects ADF to defend it <i>pro bono</i> , and ADF screens Bursch from the representation.	6
Argument.....	7
I. Defendants’ motion to disqualify should be denied because ADF has complied with its ethical obligations.	7
A. ADF immediately screened Bursch from its representation of Catholic Charities, complying with ethical rule 1.11.	8
B. ADF’s screen of Bursch was, and continues to be, effective.	12
C. ADF notified Defendants of the screen even though it was not required to do so under the rules.	15

II. The motion should also be denied because Bursch never shared confidential information obtained through his private law firm, Bursch Law PLLC, with ADF..... 16

III. The motion should also be denied because disqualification cannot be justified in view of all the relevant interests. 18

IV. Being “allied” with ADF and working with Bursch on a separate case are no reasons to disqualify local counsel..... 21

Conclusion 22

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Dumont v. Lyon</i> , No. 2:17-cv-13080 (E.D. Mich.)	3
<i>Grain v. Trinity Health</i> , No. 03-72486, 2009 WL 3398737 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 15, 2009).....	21
<i>Manning v. Waring, Cox, James, Sklar, & Allen</i> , 849 F.2d 222 (6th Cir. 1988)	12, 13, 18, 20
<i>McCool v. Operative Plasterers’ & Cement Masons’ International Association of the United States & Canada, AFL-CIO</i> , No. 13-13614, 2014 WL 635797 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 18, 2014).....	2, 8
<i>MJK Family LLC v. Corporate Eagle Management Services, Inc.</i> , 676 F. Supp. 2d 584 (E.D. Mich. 2009)	21
<i>Moses v. Sterling Commerce (America), Inc.</i> , 122 F. App’x 177 (6th Cir. 2005)	7, 8
<i>Research Corporation Technologies, Inc. v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 936 F. Supp. 697 (D. Ariz. 1996)	18
<i>Schiessle v. Stephens</i> , 717 F.2d 417 (7th Cir. 1983)	13
<i>Smith v. Arc-Mation, Inc.</i> , 261 N.W.2d 713 (Mich. 1978)	20, 21
<i>Smith v. City of Inkster</i> , No. 12-cv-15440, 2013 WL 1703898 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 19, 2013).....	7, 8, 18
<i>Valley-Vulcan Mold Co. v. Ampco-Pittsburgh Corp.</i> , 237 B.R. 322 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 1999)	1

Rules

ABA Model Rule of Professional Conduct 1.10(d)	11
--	----

Michigan Rule of Professional Conduct 1.7, cmt 20

Michigan Rule of Professional Conduct 1.9, cmt 12, 20

Michigan Rule of Professional Conduct 1.10(b)..... 12

Michigan Rule of Professional Conduct 1.11(a)..... 8, 16

Michigan Rule of Professional Conduct 1.11(b)..... 8, 11, 16

Michigan Rule of Professional Conduct 1.11, cmt 9, 11, 15

Other Authorities

Beth LeBlanc, *Nessel plans settlement talks in lawsuit targeting same-sex adoption refusals*, The Detroit News (Jan. 24, 2019, 1:11 PM), <https://bit.ly/2x9SucX> 7

Ed White, *Dem AG candidate: Adoption law discriminates against gays*, Associated Press (Sept. 27, 2018), <https://bit.ly/2Fq3YgU> 5

CONCISE STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED

Whether Catholic Charities West Michigan should be denied its choice of legal counsel.

CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY

Mich. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.11

Manning v. Waring, Cox, James, Sklar, & Allen,
849 F.2d 222 (6th Cir. 1988)

Smith v. City of Inkster,
No. 12-cv-15440, 2013 WL 1703898 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 19, 2013)

*McCool v. Operative Plasterers' & Cement Masons' Int'l Ass'n of the U.S.
& Canada, AFL-CIO*,
No. 13-13614, 2014 WL 635797 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 18, 2014)

MJK Family LLC v. Corp. Eagle Mgmt. Servs., Inc.,
676 F. Supp. 2d 584 (E.D. Mich. 2009)

Smith v. Arc-Mation, Inc.,
261 N.W.2d 713 (Mich. 1978)
